

To be argued by:  
EMILY S. WALL (10 minutes)

New York County Family Court Docket Nos.: [REDACTED]

---

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
APPELLATE DIVISION: FIRST DEPARTMENT

---

In the Matter of

LUCIANO P., NATALIE S., AVA P., and JUSTINA S.,

Children Under Eighteen Years of Age Alleged to Be Neglected By

LOUIS P.,

*Respondent-Appellant,*

-----

ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN'S SERVICES,

*Petitioner-Respondent.*

---

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLANT LOUIS P.

---

CENTER FOR FAMILY  
REPRESENTATION, INC.  
MICHELE CORTESE  
By EMILY S. WALL,  
40 Worth Street, Suite 605  
New York, NY 10013  
(646) 276-5890  
ewall@cfrny.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
The ACS investigation.....	6
Initial Proceedings in Family Court.....	9
The Fact Finding Hearing and Decision .....	11
Louis’s Motion to Dismiss and Disposition .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	16
I.        The family court failed to hold ACS to the standard required for state intervention in family life, legitimizing the unwarranted intrusions into Louis’s family life and into the family life of other parents of color, who are disproportionately targeted by the child welfare system for marijuana use.....	17
II.       The family court erred in finding that ACS made out a prima facie case of neglect under Family Court Act § 1046(a)(iii) where no evidence was presented of the effect that Louis’s marijuana use had on him.....	22
A.        The family court misinterpreted Family Court Act § 1046(a)(iii) by eliminating the requirement that there be evidence that the respondent’s repeated use of drugs or alcohol results in a substantial impairment of judgment.....	24
B.        Applying the proper standard, ACS did not make out a prima facie case of neglect under 1046(a)(iii) because it did not present any evidence of the effect that Louis’s marijuana use had on him.....	27

III. Even if ACS made a prima facie showing of neglect, the family court should have found that the inference of risk was rebutted by the evidence that the children were not harmed or at imminent risk of harm as a result of Louis’s marijuana use..... 29

IV. Even if the finding of neglect was proper, the family court erred in denying the motion to dismiss as the family did not require the aid of the court..... 31

CONCLUSION..... 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<u>In re Donnisha S.</u> , 56 Misc. 3d 991 (Bronx Co. Fam. Ct. 2017) .....	32
<u>In re Elijah J.</u> , 105 A.D.3d 449 (1st Dep’t 2013).....	12, 26
<u>In re Jeffrey M.</u> , 102 A.D.3d 608 (1st Dep’t 2013) .....	30
<u>In re Jones Children</u> , 34 Misc. 3d 1226(A) (Kings Co. Fam. Ct. 2012) .....	23, 26, 29, 30
<u>In re Joseph Benjamin P.</u> , 81 A.D.3d 415 (1st Dep’t 2011) .....	16
<u>In re Keoni Daquan A.</u> , 91 A.D.3d 414 (1st Dep’t 2012).....	12, 26
<u>In re Kimora D.</u> , 176 A.D.3d 638 (1st Dep’t 2019).....	25
<u>In re Leenasia C.</u> , 154 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2017) .....	32
<u>In re Philip M.</u> , 82 N.Y.2d 238 (1993).....	29, 30
<u>In re Royal P.</u> , 172 A.D.3d 533 (1st Dep’t 2019) .....	30
<u>In re Shaun H.</u> , 161 A.D.3d 559 (1st Dep’t 2018).....	12, 26
<u>In re Yumara T.</u> , 2020 NY Slip Op 03744 (1st Dep’t 2020).....	25
<u>Jones v. Bill</u> , 10 N.Y.3d 550 (2008) .....	24
<u>Nicholson v. Scoppetta</u> , 3 N.Y.3d 357 (2004).....	21, 22

### **Statutes**

Family Court Act § 1012 .....	21, 23
Family Court Act § 1046 .....	passim
Family Court Act § 1051 .....	14, 31
Social Services Law § 412 .....	9

## Other Authorities

- David Kelly, Special Assistant to the Associate Commissioner of the Children’s Bureau, Family is Essential, Children’s Bureau Express (June 2020)..... 18
- Dayna Bowen Matthew and Richard V. Reeves, Trump won white voters, but serious inequities remain for black Americans, Brookings: Social Mobility Memos (Jan. 13, 2017)..... 20
- Emma Ketteringham, Families torn apart over pot: As N.Y. moves to legalize marijuana, it must fix agonizing disparities that take children away from black and brown mothers and fathers, New York Daily News (May 8, 2019)..... 20
- Hearing on the Impact of Marijuana Policies on Child Welfare Before the Committees on Hospitals and General Welfare, New York City Council 1,2 (Apr. 10, 2019) (Testimony of David A. Hansell, Commissioner New York City Administration for Children’s Services) ..... 9, 21
- Hearing on the Impact of Marijuana Policies on Child Welfare Before the Committees on Hospitals and General Welfare, New York City Council 2–4 (Apr. 10, 2019) (Testimony of Nahal Zamani, Advocacy Program Manager, Center for Constitutional Rights)..... 6
- Lindsay Hunter Lopez, Marijuana for Moms, The Atlantic (Mar. 2, 2018)..... 18
- Lisa Sangoi, Movement for Family Power, How the Foster System has Become Ground Zero for the U.S. Drug War 55 (June 2020) ..... 19
- Mark Adams, How marijuana can actually make you an even better parent, New York Daily News (Mar. 6, 2018)..... 18
- Mark Wolfe, Pot for Parents, The New York Times (Sep. 7, 2012)..... 18
- Oren Yaniv, WEED OUT: More than a dozen city maternity wards regularly test new moms for marijuana and other drugs, Daily News (Dec. 29, 2012)..... 6

Press Release, Governor Andrew Cuomo, Governor Cuomo Signs Legislation Decriminalizing Marijuana Use (July 29, 2019)..... 20

SPLIMM, <https://splimm.com/about/> (last visited July 9, 2020)..... 18

Substance Abuse Mental Health Services Administration, Results from the 2017 National Survey on Drug Use and Health: Detailed Tables. ..... 19

Yasmeen Khan, City Council Asks Why NYC Is ‘Tearing Families Apart’ For Marijuana Use, Gothamist (Apr. 11, 2019)..... 6
